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- Adipos (Kar) : 230 T
% The name appears in Al in one of the fragments
from Krateros, from which Stephanos assumed the
existence of a city in Karia. But the assessment list
_ merely shows that Doros was included in the Karic
: district, and Koehler (p. 121, note 3) suggested that
ihe city be identified with the Phoinikian Doros below I—
. 483
Mt, Carmel. We believe that this identification is cor-
rect and attribute Stephanos’ note &rrc xal Kaplas Adpos .
oM to a false deduction from Krateros; cf. under
Xahxedra. The city lay on the Palestinian coast about
_eight or ten miles north of Caesarea Palestina. See _ _
" Benzinger's article in P. W., R. E., s.v. Dora (2) for
testimonia and references. ' %_ T it
Doros, biblical Dor, modern Tantura, was called by i &
later Greek writers (e.g., Josephus) Adpa’ or Adpa.
Hekataios' (frag. 275 Jacoby) says: perd 8 j wdhas dipos, Oy /Frcytieles
viv 8% Adpa xaredrar. The older form is attested for Al,
and is also used by “ Skylax,” 104: Adpos wodis Zdw-
viwv:  [Témry méhis:  dxre)Bijval dpaow -dvraifa wp "Av-
Spop[éday 7 xijre ———].2 We discuss in Volume II the
| circumstances in which a town on the Phoinikian coast
| . could be assessed tribute in 454 B. C. The suggestion
. that Aapos possibly stood in A9, II, 155 (see note ad
loc., p. 206) is tentative, and presupposes that no name
that had ever stood in an assessment was omitted in A9.
'fgm?;.w _T116 (11, 9): ,I‘Iapaa'xwﬁ pév otw kal yvdpy rowavry AppunvTo, mwoAeLs 8¢ éxdrepor raode €xovres
ATL T évppdyovs és 7OV moNepov xafioravro. (2) AaxeSapoviwv pév olde fﬁp’paxor l'fe)\ormwﬁmoc ,u.fv o:;
Ggo' évrds Toluod wdvres a\i "Apyelwv kal "Axaidv (rodrows 8¢ és dpudorépovs dihia fue Tehhmefis 82
pes *Axadv povor Evvemodépovy 70 mpdrov, Emara 8¢ Vorepov Kal dmavres), E€w 8¢ Tlehomovvijoov Meyapis,
Bowrof, Aokpol, Pwiis, "Apmpaxidrar, AevxdSiot, "Avaxrépor. (3) rovrwy vavrkor mapeiyorro Kopiv-
fuor, - Meyapiis, Sucvdwmor, TleAnvis, "HAelor, 'Apmpakidrat, Aevkddior, imméas 8¢ Bowrol, Dwkis,
Aokpoil+ al 8 &\\at mwéhews weldv mapeiyov. avrn v - Aaxedatpoviov Evppayia-  (4) "Afypatwr. 82
Xiot, AéoPwoi, Mhararfis, Megojviot of &v Navwdkrw, "Axapvdvov_oi_mheiovs, Kepkupaiol, Zaxivfior,
¢ xas E\hat mohews ai vmorelels ovaar év Efveat rogolade, Kapia % émi faldaay, Awptis Kapgl mpdaot-
E xou, lavia, ‘EA\jomovres, 7a émi Opgxs, wﬂwnouuﬁ@F—&E{.—KEﬁmﬂﬂ@S_ﬁi‘ﬁv
E;{o'xov-ra., macar ai KukhdSes mAjy_Mijhov kal Otpas. (5) rovrwv vavrkdw mapeixovro Xioy, Aéo o,
m— . ’ - A - [ s LY A Ly
Kepkupaiot, oi & d\lot melov xai xpipara. (6) Evppaxie pév adm éxarépov rat mapackeun és ToV
wokepov Y.
FRAGMENTS FROM KRATEROS
AT, f A1l M=
L. I, 194, p. 40, (ed. Krech)
. ~ Frag. 1 Frag. 24
Kapixds pdpos [heheomdyrios ddpos]
__________ Adpos ———————— Sxt"mfu'nm .
---------- Pageriral ——mmmmme——  Aavitoreryirat
Frag. 18
g . Frag. 2
T sdia Xakxearar
[Tovxds ¢dpos]
e Tpwvis
Frag- o Iiravaiot
__________ Xalxeropis memeee—ee—  Kapeveiot
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: . The first assessment period (454/3-451/0) is represented also by A1 (4.T. L.,
I, p. 40), the assessment decree of 454, which was copied by Krateros and quota- AT.L, IT, 1950
tions from which have been preserved by Stephanos of Byzantion. As a note on %
Adpos in his Ethnica Stephanos writes: Zor xal Kaplas Adpos mé\is, fv ovykarakéye r f
Tais méheow tals Kapukais Kparepos év 76 mepi Yymropdrov Tpire “Kapids ¢épos-
Adpos, ®aonhirar.” This comes at the end of a long account of the Phoinikian Adpos
and Stephanos thus betrays his belief that there was in Karia a separate Adpos,
named in one of the Athenian decrees about tribute. This separate attribution-to
Karia has been favoured also by some modern scholars, Meineke, for example, in ;

 his edition of Stephanos, even suggesting as possible that the quotation from Krateros
should be printed with a lacuna after the word Adpos in order to make room for -
other truly Karic cities to be associated with it and for an additional heading
Hapduhiakds ¢épos to serve as a suitable introduction to ®aogmAirar.™ We now know,
of course, that Phaselis, though situated geographically in Lykia,* always appeared
in the tribute lists under. the heading Kapwods ¢pépos, or (when the Karic and Tonic
panels were merged) under Tovigds ¢épos. Plainly Krateros and Stephanos were
both correct, the one in his copy and the other in his quotation. Every city to the east
of Karia in the tribute lists was Karian, whether it lay in Lykia, Pamphylia, Kilikia,
or (for that matter) on the coast of Phoinike, and hence there is no more reason to

. deny the identity of Doros in Al with the well-known Phoinikian city than there is [
to deny the identity of Phaselis with the Phaselis of Lykia."* Koehler long ago arrived I
at the correct equation,* observing that the only evidence for Doros being Karian

*? August Meineke, Stephani Byzantii Ethnicorum quae supersunt, I (Berlin, 1849), p. 256:
mirum vero Phaselin accenseri urbibus Caricis. ‘itaque mescio an post Aspos Caricarum urbium nomina
omissa sint, ante BaoyAirar autem exciderit TapgvAaxds ¢popos.

* Not in Pamphylia, as Suidas and Aristodemos have it ; cf. Wade-Gery, Harv. Stud. Cl. Phil,,
Suppl. Vol. I (1940), p. 135. _

* Yet the tendency persists. Kahrstedt, Gatt. gel. Anz., 1939, p. 413, still seems to believe that
Doros was in Karia. .

¥ Urkunden und Untersuchungen, p. 121, note 3: * Adpos war eine phénikische Stadt; dass
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came from the heading of the Karic list of tribute which Krateros had before him,
and suggesting that Athens temporarily had a footliold on the Palestinian coast below
Mt. Carmel. These views have been set forth in 4. T L., T (p. 483), and some of the
reasons have been given for attributing the assessment list in question to 454 (op. cit.,
pp. 203-204). The facts are that Krateros arranged his work in chronological order;
that citations from the records of assessment in book IX belong to 410/09; and that
the quotations from book III belong earlier at least than 451, for parts of a decree
mentioning vavrodixa: are cited in book IV and these quotations may with virtual
certainty be attributed to Perikles’ law of citizenship,™ the date of which is known
from Aristotle, "A8. TIo\., 26, 3: — —— émt *AvriSérov (451/0) 8ud 75 m\Afos Tév mohurdy
Hepuchéovs elmdvros Eyvwoav, p) peréyew s méhews, 8s dv 1) €€ dudotv dorolv yeyovas.
Korte ™ argues that the functions of the fevodixar in the general scrutiny of 445/4
B. C. (Plutarch, Pericles, 37) must date the law to which Krateros refers at least
later than 443/2, when £evodixar (not vavrodixar) were still handling cases of £evia,™
and hence he does not believe that Krateros is quoting Perikles’ law. But, as Gomme
. Justly observes,* the £evoSixar seem to have been created and to have functioned for
a particular occasion ca. 445/4. Hence one may seek vavroSixar before as well ag after,
and Krateros’ law may still be Perikles’ law. Nor is it a contrary argument that the
one speaks of penalizing a son who has both parents aliens, implying that it was
legitimate to enroll in a phratry if one parent was alien, while the other demands that
both parents be citizens. Our quotation from the law in Krateros is fragmentary, and
no such fine distinction can be inferred for the whole law from the little that has been
preserved. What is certain is that both laws deal with citizenship; that the date 451
B. C. suits admirably the schedule of Krateros’ collection; and that the evidence of
the £evodixar is entirely concerned with a quite different occasion.
~ But the telling argument for dating Krateros’ fragments from book ITT to 454/3
is his mention of Doros and Phaselis. He was quoting from an Athenian decree, and
“ although assessments were no doubt made before this date, it was not until 454/3
that they became decrees of the Athenian state.” The assessment of Doros would
have been inexplicable before the campaign to Egypt in 460. Yet for that campaign,

eine gleichnamige in Karien existirt habe, ist aus der Schitzungsliste geschlossen, in der der Name
unter dem karischen Tribut stand. Sollte nicht doch die phénikische Stadt gemeint scin und dje
Athener dort voriibergehend festen Fuss gefasst haben? ”

'* Fragment 4 (Krech), from Harpokration, s.v. vavroblkar* Avalas & ™6 mpds "Adkcfiddyy, o
yviatos & Adyos. dpyf mis v "AGfmow of vavrodixac: Kparepds yoby & 1§ § riv ymdiopdrov pnaly * dap B¢
s & dpdolv Edvow yeyords dparpily, Bldxar dvas 76 Bovhopévy *Alpvalwr, ols Sixac elut, Aayydver 8 rj
& xal vég wpds rods vavroblxas.” Some further evidence about the nautodikai appears in new readings
of I. G., I*, 68/69; Meritt, Hasperia, XIV (1945), pp. 114-115, '

" Hermes, LXVIII (1933), pp. 238-242.

*Cf. 1. G, I?, 342, lines 38-39, and 343, line 89.

1® Essays, p. 80, note 2.
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and thereafter until 454, the Athenians needed a way-station along the route by which

they maintained

eastward by way of Phaselis, Aspendos, and Kele

communication with their forces of occupation, a route which led
,

nderis '(all doubtless assessed in

454), and then sout}.lward to Kypros, the main forward base, and on to Doros and
the mouths of the Nile. One of the public funeral lists is mute epigraphic testimony l

Athens still remained mistress of the sea, even after the Egyptian disaster,” and

no doubt held, or

tried to hold, Doros, So it was assessed in 454, the one assessment B

par excellence in which its name should have appeared. By 450 Athens was fighting

again in Kypros,
Athenian aspirati

and Athens definitely could have hel
of the Peace of Kalljas.*

ons concerning it. It may at that time have been completely lost,
d no hope of recovering it after the ratification

:I‘hls fragn?ent from Krateros serves therefore todefine the extent of the Athenian
Empire at the time of its greatest expansion, -



